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L, . APPELLATE DECISIONS .... TflANCHITO v. ELIZABETH~ 

JOSEPH THANCIIITO AND IGNAZIO rrHANCHITOsi 
· t/ a NEW ROMA BAH & GHILL; 

~Appellants,· 

) 

) 

) 
MU.NICIPAL BOARD OP ALCOHOLIC BEVEflAGE 
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF ELIZABETH, ) 

Respondent;. 

S t t 8 J.9 ~9· ep _em .)er ).. ,, 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Henry S. Waldman, Esqe, Attorney for Appellantse 
Jacob Pfeferstein, Esq., by Raymond A$ Leahy, Esqo, Attorney 

for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from an ._alleged denial of an application 
filed by appellants for·a place-to-place transfer of their plenary· 
retail consumption license from premises 40 Spencer Street to 
premises to be constructed at 455 Third Avenue, Elizabeth.. Plans 
and specifications with reference to the proposed premises were 
filed at the time of the filing of the application in this matter~ 

.i. Rule l of State Regulation No. 6. 

"At the time of the hearing before the respondent Board, 
the chairman the1')eof disqualified himself from participating in 
the matter.· One member of respondent Board voted in favor of the 
applicati~n and the other member voted in 9pposition thereto, 
thus thi.s appeal as from denial_, 

"The transc1 ... ipt of the .proceedings before the respondent 
Board, by consent of the parties hereto, was marked as an exhibit 
herein. Additional testimony and exhibits were introduced by the 
parties· to this appeal~ 

ttrgnazio Tranchito, one of the appellants herein, testified 
that the appellants purchased a plot of land on the corner· of 

·Loomis Street andThird Avenue and are contemplating erecting a 
one-story building thereon~ Diagonally across the street is an 
auto laundry and in the area of the proposed premises 11ranchl!.to 
testified is a tr·ucking business, a confectionery store, a grocery 
store and a men's club<» He further testified that appellants will 
not have any enter·tainment in the proposed licensed premises. He 
gave as a reason for seeking the· plac-e-to-place transferl that 
appellants' pr-esent pre:mises a1~e unhealthy and when it rains the 
s,ewer backs up andf'l.oods the basement, which prohibits use of any. 
part thereof for storage purposes~ 

"Haymond Ao Br-own, secr·etar·y of the respondent BoaJ::>d; 
testified that the near·est liquor establishment is approximately 
780 feet from the proposed pr·emises .. He fm:->ther· testified that 
there is no house of worship wlthin 200 fee·b of the pr~oposed 
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premises and the school which is. nearest to the propose·d. premises 
is approximately 320 feet th13refrom~ Moreover, Mrll) Hrown testified 
that the neighborhood wherein the license has been requested to be 
tx•ansferred is in a. business zone~ 

"John '11
Q Zielenbach, employe~ as a..n engineering draftsman by 

the engineering department of the municipality, corroborated the 
testimony of' J:la.ymond BPovm with reference to the nearest tavern, 
house of wo~ship and school from the proposed locationc He also 
testified that a school is located approxlmately 260 feet.from 
appellants• present premises~ 

ns1x persons v1ho reside in the area where· the proposed 
premises are to be constructed testified iP opposition to the 
transfer~ Their testimony, in substance, ~as that if permission 
were granted to the appellants to operate a. liquor establishment 
at the proposed site,, i't would be detJ:iimental to the neighborhood 0 

They contend that it would be harmful to the young .folks living 
in ~he vic~nity and that it was their purpose to keep the neighbor­
hood in its present condition0 They feared that persons patronizing 
the appellants~ establishment would leave the premises nnde1~ the 
influence of liquor and, thus!J would be a constant annoya:o.ce to the 
families residing in the area~ A petition containing the names of 
111 persons jJ mapy of' whom re side ln the vicln;i:ty of the proposed 
premises, was filed in which these persons indicated their objections 
to the transrer in question~ · 

nThe main objections to the transfer of' .appellants' license 
to .the proposed site appear to be that the objectors are appre­
hensive that the operation o.f a liquor establishment in the 
neighborhood will adversely a.ffect the morals o:f the young people 
and depreciate the value or the property in the areao In regard 
to the moral issue~ if the licensed pusiness is properly conducted, 
it should be no more objectionable to anyone than other types or 
pusiness now being operated in the e.rea9 If' the premises are 
p·ermitted to be conducted ln an improper manner, the licensees will 
subject the:i.r license to ·suspension or revocation@ General ob­
·jectlons in themselves to the issuance or transfer of a liquor 
license :for premises located in a neighborhood_ where business 
establishments are not prohibited, do not justi.fy a re.fusal. 
Ca1->r1 iell et al(!> Vo Newa1~k et aJ_s Iii, Bulleiiin· 1043; Item 2e In­
sofar as the contention that the"' surrounding properties will 
depreciate in value because of the transfer in question~ there has 
oeen. no proof presented in substantiation thereof a 

nA t the hear.fahg herein, neither of' the ti.ivo members o:f the 
respondent Bos.rd who voted on. the appellants' application appea1.,ed 
and testified as· "to their reasons fo1 .. their respective votese I 
have examined the testimony presented on behalf of the appellants· 
but find nothing with Pe.fePence to the paramount issue of public 
necessity and convenience"' In ordeJ:> to warrant a~ issuance or a 
tre.nsfer of a liquo1 ... license, there must be some indication tha"'G 
the local issuing authority co_nsidered whether oi~. hot such need, 
necessity or' convenience exl::.rt;ede In Mevoli et a.ls" Vo Ca:rnden 
et al., Bulletin 933, Item 1, it was ruled.that: 

'A decision of a local issuing authority "totaliy 
dlsregarcllng the paPamourrli issue of public necessity 
and convenience, such as is involved in connection 
with the discretionary function of .transfer_ of a 
liquor linense, cannot sustain the local action~ 
Indeed, it is tantamoun-t to a failure to _discharge 
tho ro::>ponn:i.bil:lty whlch, under the pr'ovisions of 
th0 Alcoholic BOVE,r·a.~e Law ( n.s g ;53: 1-1 et seq.,), 
is v0ated i.n each ~Urnuing author>i ty in th0 fil,,st 
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instance ·i;o determine wi·th:l.n its sound disc.j:--e·tion 
whether a license shall be issued or tra.nsferred. 
P~ssarella v., Board of Conunlss:i.onePs, 1 N •. ,J<'l Super. 
3I5(App~ t5iv4l -11J'49}TIIae:Eliger Vo Allmuchy, 
Bulletin 88.0, Item 2 (II' 
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. "'rhe language used by Justice J·acobs, speaking for the New 
·Jersey Slipreme Court in Wood vflt Scott, 16 N .,J Ii) 16 in a zoning 
matter (by substituting the words liquor licenses for variance) .. ; ; ,1· 

is apr-opos ·to a situation such as that now under considera.tion41 
In said c&se Justice Jacobs stated, 'Local officials who are 
thoroughly familiar with their- co1mnuni tyw s characterist~.cs and 
interest and are the proper representatives of its people are 
undoubtedly the best equipped to pass initially on such applications 
fox~ variance. ' 

nThe said respondent Boa.rd has been abolished and the local 
issuing authority consists of the entire City Council111 

"The appellants herein have renewed their license for their'· 
present premises at 40 Spencer Street for the 1959 ..... 60 licensing 
period. 'In the present posture of the record, it is unnecessary 
to consider anything further with reference to this appeal~ 
Since the 11.cense in question has expired, the conm1ents. made 
herein are merely advisory in the event of the filing of a similar 
transfer application by the appellants herein. It will be 
necessary, in reconsidering the matter in question, if .and when. 
a new application for transfer is filed, that the issu~ of public 
necessity and convenience as. applied to the proposed loca.tio_n be 
determined by each member of the respondent issuing authority prior 
to voting in the mattero However, both parties are, iof course, 
free in any future application to offer testimony inladdition to 
that already offered in these proceedings either wit~ re~erence 
to the present issues or such additional isBues as may be raisedQ 
I recommend that the matter be remanded to the City CO"uncil for 

··its consideration in the event that a new application for transfer 
of said license is filed for the current licensing termo 91 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed within the time 
limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation Noe 15w Having carefully 

<ov· considered the facts and circumstances herein~ I concur in the. 
Hearer's'i'indings and conclusions and adopt his recommendatione 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of July, 1959, 

ORDERED that the matter be remanded to the Elizabeth City 
Council for its consideration in the event that appellan·!;s file· 
a new a.pplication for a piace-to-place transfer of their renewed 
license to the proposed site for the 1959-60 licensing term. 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS "--
DIRECTOR 
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HARHISON WINE AND I.JIQ.UOR COMP.ANY, 
.INC<:\), 

Appellant:i ON APPEAL ,. 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS AND OHDER 

.MAYOH. AND rroWN COUNCIL OF THE 
. ~CO\IVN OB, HA.RRISON,. 

Respondent~ 

~-~--~-------~------------~----------Joseph A~ DiAlessio, EsqQ, Atto~ney for Appellants 
.Joseph. P 4' DiSabato, Esq~,, Attorney for Respondent~ 

BY Tlill DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Thls is an app1eal from· the action of respondent whereby on · 
March 13, 1959 it suspend.ed appellant ts license for a period ·0.r 
180. days., after considering a· plea of EEE: ~ entered to a charge 
alleging that on Wednesday,,, December 31, 1958~ ·appellant sold.9 · 
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to. an 18-year.:..old mi;nor,,, 
ih violation of Rule l of State Regulation No~ 20e Appellant is 
a retail distribution licensee located at 202 Harrison Avenue!' 

· · Harrison 3. New Jersey(t. 

nupon the .filing of the appeal, an order was entered by the . . 
Director on March 20, 1959 staying respondent's order of' suspension 
Tu.J.til further order hereine R.S\9 33:l-31e 

nAppellant, in its petition of' appeal, alleges in substance· 
that.respondent's action was erroneous in that it was an abuse of' 
its, discretion and that the. penalty impose~ is excessiveo 

· HRespondent, in its answer, denies appellant's allegations 
and contends that the penal·ty imposed ts commensurable with the. 
offense,·in view of an adjudicated record of' a prior similar 
violation~ · 

nAt the hearing herein, testimony was adduced respecting two 
charges pref'erred against appe·11ant, to .~which pleas of non vult 
1.1ver-e enterea.ji) It appe:s.rs that the f'irst charge alleged.--r-hat in 
December 1'957 appellarrb sold, served and delivered alco.holic 
bever·ages to a 20-yearj .. ~old minor and that respondent suspended 
its license .for a per .. iod of" 35 days, less· five days for ·the 
con.fe ssi ve pleaQ It f·1rther appears that the second charge with 
which we are here concerned alleged that on December 31, · 1953 '·· 
appel'lant, sold, served and delivered· a quart bottle of beer and 
a pint of wine to Vincent ---~ age 18; that the sale was .made ;,·­
Charles. J e Barba.z, Secr·etary of defendant corporation~ and that" 
respondent took into consideration the p1"'ior similar violation 
and suspended ~ppellantrs license for 180 days~ In neither 
instance was the minor 'requir~d to produce a written representation 
of his ageil · · · 

"It is conceded that because of the entry of the confessive 
.. Plea to the latter charge, the question to be decided ls whether., 
.,.in view oi' the surrounding circumstances, the suspension imposed 
.by respondent is excessive(I The suspension imposed in a. local · 
disciplinaey proceeding rests in the. first instance

1 

within the 
sound discretion or the local issuing ·authority' and the power .. 
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··of the Dil.,ecto1'll to reduce or mod:Lfy it will be sparingly exercfsed 
and _.only with the greatest cautionm Hobin.son,, et al~ v~ Newark; 
pulle~in /54, ·Item 2,; Husso v~ Lincoln-Paric;-Bu1ietinll'l?, .... Ite'ni 7 ~ 

( 

. "In view of the aforesaid and notwithstanding the seve1~ity qf 
the suspension imposed, I find no basis i'or rev~rsal or even 
modification on this appeaL. .The plea. for .modification should be 
.m~de, -if at all, to :respondent, which may &ra~t relief in the 
event that the· members thereof determine that such action is 
advisable. Re Bischoff, Bulletin 53, Item 5;. Russo v~ Lincoln· Park, 

· sl.1:12rall' 

"I reconnnend, the re fore si tha. t ·an order be entered affirming 
respondent's action and dismissing the appeal, and fixing the 
effective dates for the suspension imposed by respondent and 
stayed pending the entry_ of the order herein." 

Written exceptions, written argument with respect thereto and 
written answering arguments were filed with me by the attorneys 

1_ ·for the respective parties herein in accordance with Rule 14 of 
St~te Regula ti on No. 15" · ' . 

\ 

Having carefully. considered the entire record, including the 
transcript of the testimony, the Hearer's.Report, the exceptions 
thereto and the written argument, I concur in the· He.arer 's 
f'ilidings and conclusions and adopt hi~s. recommendatione 

It appears that during the pendency of the proceedings 
herein, respondent denied appellant's application for ren;;wal 
of :tts license for the 1959-60 licensing year; that appellant 
appealed from respondent's action; that pending determination 
of said appeal an order was entered extending appellant 2s 
1958-59 license and that said appeal has not yet been decided • 

. Under the circumstances, the order entered herein staying 
respondent's order of suspension will be vacated and the 180<i. 
day .sus·pension imposed ·by respo.ndent and affirmed herein will . 
be, ~einstated and re,imposed against appellant's extended licensee 

Accor~ingly, it is, on this 30th day of July, 1959, 
I 

ORDERED that respond~nt'' s ac.ti~n be and the same· is hereby 
affirmed and· thatthe appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed; it is further 

ORDEREP that the·order entered herein staying.respondent's 
order of suspension be and.the same is hereby vacated, effective 
August 6, 1959; and it.is further · 

ORD~RED that the 180 day suspension heretofore imposed by 
respondent against the plenary retail distribution license 
issued to Harrison Wine and Liquor Company, Incu, for premises 
202 Harrison Avenue, be and th~ same is hereby reinstated and 
reimpose.d against appellant's extended license j effective at 
9:00 a111mtt, Thlirsday,, August 6, 1959_, and termina.ting at 9:00 a.m., 
Tuesday, February 2~ 1960~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC110R 
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· ·. 3., • DISCIF·LINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS ...,_SALE --
IN VIOLNL'ION OP HULE 1 OF S1rA~:E H.EGULA.TION NO~ - ·3s ~ UNQ,UALIPIED . 

. .. . ~ 

. . EMPLOYEE.- HINDEHING INVESTIGATION. LICENSE SUSPEN"DED Fb~1. 45 . 
DAYS, LI!!SS 5 FOR .PLgA ~ . 

In the Matter of .Disciplina~y 
-~roceedings against 

DUBLIN HOUSE, INC -111 

218 Paterson Plank Road 
.Uni on City, N.. J $ 

: '.Holder of Plenary Hetail Consuinption 
. License C-173 .(fo1?. the ·1958-59 and 
1959~60.licensing years), issued by 
.the Board of Connnissioners of the 
9ity of Union City~· 

-----~------~~-----------------------~-

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

CONCLUS!OliiS _ 
AND Ol~DER 

Dublin· I-;Iouse, Inc,,., Defendant-licensee, by Mich~el Lillis,,, 
Presidente 

. ~ . 

-· Edward Flt Ambrose,. Esq., Appearing for Di vis.ion of Alcoholic 
Beverage.Control@ 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to the following charges: 

"l~ on· Saturday, May 9, 19B9· betwee·n 12:25 AsM0 and 
· ·12:50 A@M., you served and delivered. and allowed, 
per~mi tted and suffered the sale, service and de'li very 
of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly, to 
a person actually or apparently intoxicated and 
a.lloweds permitted and suffered the consumpt,io.n o:f 
such beverages by such person in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule l of State 
Regulation No·e 2o·fil 

"2. On Saturday,. May 9, 1959 between 12:40 A111.M" and 12:45 
A.M.,, you sold and delivered. and allowed, .. per:mi tted 
·e.nd suffered the ·sale and delivery of an· alcoholic 
beverage, in its origfnal c-ontainer fo1'l ,consumption 

· ·of"f' your licensed premis:es ,.. and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the removal of said alcoholic beverage 
from.your licensed pre~ises; in violatiori of Rul~ 1 
or State RegulH. ti on lfo.; 38. 

"3v On Friday night;,,, May 8 and ea.rly Saturday· morning, 
May 9, 1959 an:d prior thereto·~, you employed and 
allowed, pe rmi:t~ted and ·surfered the employment in , 
and upon your licensed pr·emi.ses o:f a person; viz..,,, 
Adelafde Adams jl not a bona .fide resident of', the · 
State of' New Jersey, contrary to and in·violation 
of Rule 4. of St·ate Regulation No. ~3~ · 

0 4~ on Saturday, Mp,y 9, 1959 between 12:45 A"M1i and 1:40 
A<ilM"', you, through your agents, servants) employees. 
and other persons' .in youP behalf, failed to facil'i tate 
and hindered and delayed and caused the hindrance and 
delay· of an investigation,,, inspection and examina.tion 
at your licensed premises then and the1"')e being made. 
by Investigat·or~s of' the Di vision o:f Alcoholic Bever~age 
Contra l of' the Department of· Law and Public Safety of 
the State of New Jersey; fn violation oI' RvS111 33:1-35~ 11 

.. 
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__ On Pr:tda.y,,_.oJVIa.-y 8; ·1959, at about. 11 Pflltlo, Agent D,, followed'. , . .__.\ _. 
•·.by Agei1ts P·agd.S··at_ 11:50 p.m., entered the defenda.nt•s:" .. licensed .... ~-
. preniiseslfl At.·about·;l.2:20 ao.mci Agent D heard a female who r.uad· ..... · 

taken a posit;ion ·.a.t ·the bar> between him and ~Tames Davis·. (the. day.' .. · 
~ _·<ba.1,.tend01? at the premises) warn Dominick Giac.obe '(the bartender ... ; 

,, . _on. duty) ·to c oniply with ·t;he closing n hours" ·re gula ti on because·. '.: : , · · 
_.,),of the p1.,esence of ABO agents in the )area •. This fem.ale -then, · 

... asked· fo1~ -a quart-bottle . of Schenley Reserve whi'skey and .two --. " 
bottles of soft drinks '!to take out 11 · _: .· . . .. ·" 

·" ·. ' . . ~ ' . . -. ' ' ' . - .··· . 

·.At.· about 12: 40 aamll& : the a.gen:ts observed the. bartende.r .pl~ce.-· 
a·. quart,..·bottle of Schenley Heserve ·whiskey, two quart...;bottles '", 

.· of· ·soft dr·lnlrn ·a.nd a brovm paper bag "On the· 1bar in' front of' · · · · 
".' afb1->ementioned .. fema.le ·and Davis who put the aforesaid three .- .. _. 

·bottles in the bag@· 'In the interim, a;t about 12:25 aeim®, the:·'::-:.. .. 
agents observed a male patron· enter the· licensed. premises, ·:. · .. ··,.:' ... 

. . ai:;proach the. bar with an unsteady gait., sway from side. to s.ide'.fJ ':-.: 
fall against the wall' several times snd' collide ··with o.ther .. · 
patrons at the bar where he was served a shot~~of whiskey01 . Ten·:·.· -..,:" 
minutes latex~ thls patron staggered to another position .at.-t;he. ·.: ... ,,._,·_ .. 
·bar .whe1.,e he was served three additional . qrinks of. whiskey_·., · ...... : ··; · . . : .~ 

At ·12~ 45 · a:@m·~ the aforesaid female and Davis, in ·possession·: · ·· < 
. of the alcoholic bever'lages-, le.ft the premises. from which they' 
were followed into the street by Agent F who stopped. "them and· .... 
identified li..imself o Davis refused to turn over -the bag ·to the 

. agent and delibe:ra·tely threw the same into the street )Vi th . · · · 
sufficient fo1~ce ·to break the bottle of alcoholic b~verages. :.. · · ., 
Agent F retrieved the bagj returned to the premises with. the·.- .. 

. ' 

co,:uple, informed Giaoobe of' the afo1..,esaid violations and placed, ... 
the' neck of the aforesaid broken bottle of the alcoholic ... . ' ... · '· 

· ~eve rage's ·on the ba;re Giacobe and the female stated tb.e ·alcoholic' .. :·,>·." 
bevei')ages were ·bein·g delivered to Micha.el Lillis (president ·of:·.· ... "''_.'.:·· ., 
the· corpora:be .. licensee) Qt_ While Agents F and S were otherwise· .-_ .:_<,.>· .. · 
engaged, Davis t:p.rev'/ the aforesaid neck of the broken bottle in.. - · 

_ a receptacle· .. behind. the bar and, upon its recovery, denied he ·. :_ 
had.·femoved ·tb.e··samee 'At about 1:40 aomo Agents F and S.le:ft.·--,·. 
the p1")emises¢1_. Agent D, who had observed aforesaid activitie~, 
:r~emained ~n the premises wi'thouti disclosing his identitye :.: - · '' 
' . ,. ' ! . . ' ' -

At about; 1:45 · a~m~ Michael Lillis appeared at the premises-,.,.·. 
and Davi-s. immediately. informed him that he had- broken. the . ,· · 
aforesaid bottle of alcoholic beverages in the street. and that- _ . 

"'"-he had unsuccessfully attempted to conceal the neck :·'of 'the same .... '.• .. ·. 
·Agent ,D left .the premises about 2 a~ma · 

' .. · .. 

. ' ; ' 

.-:-· 

"• 

During this and prior visits to the premises the agents_ 
··.··observed a female· entertainer playlng the pianoe . The investi· 
~-_gation fu~the~ disclosed that said entertainer was a non­

r(;;)sldent who had not obtained the requisite employment ·permft · 
·and had been employed on the pr~mtse s .for four weeks© 

'',._,• I 

By way· of mitigati_on Michael LJllis 'has submitted a state-:·' .. 
ment whereln he sets forth,, among other things; that the service" 
by the ba.rt~nder· of alcoholic bev~r·a.ges to the apparent~y in- .. 
toxlce.ted patr·on was contr•ary to his orders and ·that he· did not 
know that it was a· violation to take alcoholic beverages for his~. 
personal consumption from the licensed premises after hours~ · T:Q.e 

~ ... 
··, 

• . l • 

· licensee., howe,ver., cannot escape the consequences or the afore-. 
mentioned aet;s of his agents· and employees o Rule 33 of State . ,. 
Regulation No., 20., Nor does ignorance of the law or· regulation· 

·.afford any excuse" Licensees and their employees must know the .... :·< .. 
1-rules and: scrupulously adhere to themo See Re Krynicki, Bulletin -·, .. 

·~1. ·1238,l)· ~tem 5.:11 I have also considered· alL_the other matters· · · .. · ... < . 

'· ~·' .·': :. . 

. ' 
:,• ·-
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;offered in mitigation, together with the reports of the agents, : 
·and do not find any exte:q.uating circ'UlTIStances which would impel 
me to impose less than ·the established penalty in ·cases o.f, th~s · . 
kind •. 

· The defendant has no prior adjudicated r·ecord" However~ it 
appears-that by letter dated November 20, 1956, the licensee· was 

. warned by the ·Division with respect to a possible "hours" vio-

,. ' 

, lation and hindering an investigation. I shall suspend defendant rs. 
· .. licens~ for fi.fteen days on Charge 1 (Re Gold.en SlJ: ... ~Eer ~ rnc., . . 

Bulletin 1268, Item 7); for fifteen day~ on Cliarge 2 (Re Celtic 
Bar, Inc~, Bulletin 1281, Item 9); ror five days on.Charge 3 
TRe-'"Freud &. Pittala, Bulletin 1142$ Item 9), and for ten days on 
Charge- 41Re Sorbera, Bulletin 1224, Item 1), making a total 
suspenslon of forty.;..five days"' Five days will be remitted for 
the p.lea entered herein, leaving a net suspension o.f forty dayse 

·:.:Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of July, 1959, 

OHDERED that P·lenapy Retail· Consumption License C-173., 
for _the 1959-60 licensing· year, issued by the Board of Commis­
sioners of the City of Union City to Dublin House, Inc., for 
p1->emis_es 218 Pate:r-son Planlc Road, Union City, be and the same 
i's hereby suspended for forty (40)· days, commencing at 3 a.me 
Thursday, August 6, 1959, and terminating at 3 aem. Tuesday, 
September 15, 1959~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

NOTE: By order dated August 3, 1959, the effective 
dates o~ the above suspension were changed to 
commence· at 3 a~m~, Wednesday, August 12; 1959 
and to terminate at 3 aemG~ Monday, September 

' 21.., 195911/1 
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. 4. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS .... n:osr11EiSSES - J_JICENSE SUSPENDED FOB. 
40 DAYS, LESS. 5 F10H l)LE!A - SPECIAL PBBIV1IT (POH EMPLOYMENT 
NON-HESID.ENI1S)- SUSPENDED POH 35 DAYS·~ 

In the Matte11 of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

· JOHN CASAIVIASSIMO 
701 Paterson Plank Roa,d 
Union City, N~ JQ 

Holder o.f Plenary Hetail Consumption 
License C-82 (for the 1958~59 and 1959-
60 1icensing years), issued by the Board 

.of Commissioners of the City of Union 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

} 
City. 

------------~-----------------------~----~--) 
In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro.ceedings against ·' · 

JOHN CASAMASSIMO 
701 Paterson Plank Road 
Union City, N.~· J e 

Holder of Special Pe1'1mit E Noe 208, 
1 issued by the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

----------------------------~---------------

) 

) 

) 

} 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Victor Po Mullica, Esqa, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY T~ DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
permitted hostess activity on his licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 22.of State Regulation Noe 20. 

On Faoruary 22, 1959, ABC agents visited defendant's licensed 
premises and observed female entertainers accepting drinks from 
and at t.he expense of' male patrons (j 

On February 27, 1959, when the agents again visited defendant's 
premises, they observed male patrons purchasing drinks for female 
entertainers .. · On the early morning of February 28, 1959.; two 
female entertainers accepted drinks from and at the expense of the 
agents-a When the agents identified themselves to the two bartenders 
and called their attention to'tt:e violation, one bartender tried to 
justify the violation on t:p.e ground that the female entertainers 
did not solicit the drinks/ and the other stated he had nothing to 

I sayo 

Defendant wa's also required to show ~ause why ~ts Special 
Permit E No. 208, authorizing the employment of the aforementioned· 
entel"tainers (non-residents), should not be cano.~lled, .suspended 
or revokedo 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record.i. Effective January 
28, 1959 defendant's license was suspended :Cori fifteen days for a 
similar v:Lolntion.,. He Casamassimo, Bulletin 1266, Item ·6"' In 
view of' the fact that th:ls is the secohd similar violation .occlu ... ring 
within five year·s~ I shall double the minimrun penalty·for· .. a~violatlon 
·of ·!Jhis 1d.nd and suspend defendant• s license for forty days.,· He Lee 
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·-_: Clu~t-4 ... S~<?..Ef!I), Bullet:tn 11.08, Item 2(1 Five days: will be remitted 
· .for· the plea entered herein, leav1ng a nEd; suspensio.n· o.f thir·ty­
fi ve da:ysa· Under the circumstances, I shall also ·suspend · 
defendant ts Specht+ Perini t for thirty-.fi ve_ days,, 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 27th day of July 1959, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptio!l; Licen~·e C-82 ·for. the·· 
1959-60 licensing year~ issued by the Board of' Commis.~ioners of 

· .. the. City of Union City. to John Casama.ssimo, for. premises 701 
.. Paterson Plank Road,· Union City, be and the s~me is _hereby 
·.·suspended for thirty-f'i ve ( 35) days, com.tnencing at 3::oo ~,.me, . . 
·: .. ·Wedn~sday, August 5, 1959 and termina"'cing.at 3:00 a111me,·iflred:ries.d-e.y, :· 

. SeptembeJ:, 9 ~ · 1959 ;; and it is f1wther · 

5e 

ORDERED that d1e:fendan"b w s Special Permit E' No* 208 shall be. . ... 
suspended f'or thirty-five ( 35) days; whic:q. penalty ·shall run con-·· 
currently 'with the afore said suspension of de.fendant ! s license~-

WILLIAM .HOWE DAVIS · 
DIHECTOR -. 

DISCIPLil\TARY PROCEEDINGS ..u: SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LIST-ED IN-.-." 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE: PRICE LIST ... PRIOR RECORD - .. LICENSE. ·· 

'SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

GLENVll"OOD TAVERN:; INC o 

t/a GLENWOOD TAVERN 
842 West Sid~ Avenue 
Jersey City 69 ~o J8 

Holder of Plenar~y .Retail Consmnption 
License Q ... 4f51 (for the 1958-59 and 
195~=60 licensing years), issued by 
the- Munic·ipal Board of Alcoholic 

) 

. . . 

·CONCLUSIONS· ·. :. 
. AND _ORDER 

I 

!. 

. Beverage· Control of the Cl ty of 
··Jersey City" 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-----~-----------~-----~-~~--------------Mi.cbael · F €9 Reilly, Eaq~ :JJ Attorney .for Defendant;-licensee o. 

Edward F@ Ambrose~ Esq~~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Bev.er.age Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non·vult to charges. alleging that (1) it 
sold an· alcoholic beve:r~ige~less than the price list;ed in the 
Mininimn Consumer Resalt. Price List then iii. ef.fect., in violation· 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No0 30, and· (2) it sold-during· 
prohibited hours an alcoholic beverage in .its original containe ... ·~· 
i'or o.ff .... premises-- consmnption, .in violation or Rule 1 of ·state 
Regulation.No@ 381i> 

At 11:15.p~m~ F1ridayl' May 29, 1959, ABO agents who were in 
de fondant~ s licensed premtses observed Thomas K,. Robertson.- · 
(the bartende11

) ts.ke a quar~t bottle of gin from· a cabinet .. over 
. the back bar~· ·place it in a paper bag and· set it on · the bar in 

. f'1")6nt of a patron who handed him a bill"' 'I'he bartende~ put the 
,b'l.11 in the register without ringing up the sale and handed some 
· change to the pa tx•on.. One of the agents asked for a pint of 
whiskey 0 to gon but the bartender Peplied,, 11 0h no, it•s after 
10 b' clock4' 11 The patron picked up his package and departed I) -'The 
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agents follow'3d the patron who lat'er adrni tted to them ttJ.at he 
had purehased the bottle of gln in defenda11t rs licensed r)remisesl!> 
Retun1ing with tho patron to the tavC?rn, the ac;ents identified 
themselves to the bartender and Louis E., Henton (treasurer of t:he 
corpora.te licensee) and .info1.,me d them of the violation, which they 
deniedQ Hmvever, the patron~ in their presence, verbally admitted 
that he purchased the quart bottle of gin from the bartender for 
$4.-40(> The minimum resale price then in effect was ~~4044f) · 

Defendant has ~ prior adjudic~te~ record~ Effective April 4, 
1954, I suspended its license for ten days for an °hours" 
violat;io'nG Re Glenwood Tavern, Inc m, Bulletin 1009, Item 7, 
and Bulletin 1011.9 Item 2,., Under alL the circumstances, in­
cluding the similar Violation Which OCCU.'rred more than five yeS.l'>S 

. ago, I shall suspend ·defendant's liq ense for twen'ty-fi ve days I}). 
Five days 11vill be ·r~emi tted for· the plea ante.red herein, leaving 
a net suspension of twenty days~ · 

AC.cordingly, it is, on this 28th day of July, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-45l, 
for the 1959~60 licensing year, iss11ed by the.Municipal Board 
of' Alcoholic Beverage Control of' the City oJl Jersey City to 

,Glenwood Tavern, Inc,,, t/a Glenwood· Tailern,, for prel}'.Lises 842 
West Side Avenue~ Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) days, corrnnencing at 2 a0m11> Tuesday 
August 4, 1959, and terminating at 2. ~a6m0 Monday, August 24, 1~59~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
"!'··.: .•. ·DIRECTOR 

6© DISGIPI.INAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS. TR.4.N PRICE LISTED·.,IJ.1 .. 
MINIMUM CONSUNJE.R RESALE P'RICE LIST LtCENSE SUSPENDED. FOJ.f ... 
10 DJ~YSll> 

I 
.rn the Matter of Disciplinar•y 
Proceedings against 

HARHY· JOFFE & NATHAN BARBAROSH 
JG/ a. FERRY WINE & LIQUOR 
158 Perry Street 
Newark 5~ New Jersey 

) 

) 

} 

Holders or Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-55 (for the 1958-59 and 1959-
60 licensing years), issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Newarke ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Green and Yanoff, Esqs~, by H@ Kermit Green, Esqe, Attorneys 
for Defendant-1icenseese 

Edwar•d Fe Ambrose, .Esq&, Appearing for the Di vision of 'Alcoholic 
Beverage Control •. 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

nDefendants ple a_ded not guilty to the following charge: 

won January 3, 1959, you sold, at retail, a one 
gallon bottle of Flor Di Calif'ornia Brand 
California Burgundy Scelto, an alcoholic beverage, 
at less than the price the:reof listed in the then 
current;ly effective pamphlet of New Jersey Minimum 
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Gonsrnner Hesalt.• Prices of Alcoholic Beverages 
publis"J1cd by the Dil ... ector of' tru:) D:l vi s:i.on of' 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of 
Rule ·5 ·or State Regulation Noo 30~t. 

HAt: the hea1.,ing he1~ein·, two ABC agents (hereinafter. referred 
to a-s Agent R and Agent lVI) testified on behalf of the Division(ll 
Age,nt R test:tfied that· at about 9:10 p.m.io on January 3, 1959 he 
and'~~ant M a:r~rived in the vicinity of the defendants' licensed 
premi.ses; that he (Agent R) had ·ti~l6.72 on his person~ f'rom which 
he retained. ;jii21!l50 (consisting of' two one-dollar bills, a quarter, 
two dimes and a nickel) and gave the balance of $14 .. 22 to Agent M; 
that at about 9 :20 p~m«t he (Agent R) entered de.fendants' 

. establishment; while Agent M remained outside thereof; that as he 
entered he. observed a man to his left who was r stocking the 
shelvesi, a man to his right who was 'also stocking shelves there. 
o_r somethingv and a man who was standing behind the service 
cormter; thati he asked the man to his left (subsequently identified 
as George Bertocchi) for a· gallon of Fior·di California wine and 
Bertocchi took a bottle from a shelf', walked to the counter, 
placed the.bottle thereon and then returned to the place where 
he had been formsrly standing; that the man at the counter ( 
(subsequently: id_e.nt~fied as Harry Joffe» one of the defendant­
licensees) placed -the bottle of wine in a paper bag and, while 
so doing,, he (Agent .R) ·laid the qp2~50 which he had in his 
possession on the counter in front of Joffe; that he (Agent R) 
then pi eked up the bag containing t_he. wine, and JofTe pi eked up 
the money from the counter, looked at. it ~nd said 'O@Ke '; that 
as he (Agent R) was half way to the doo:q, he stopped,, turned 
a:r~ou.;.J.d. to· see whe_re ·Joff'e· was putting .'~t~ie_ money and saw h:im,_,ring 
the. case register and count the money as, he placed it in the. 
dr-awer; that Joff.e again,,said '0.K.' and· '.good night'; th~t he 
(Agent R). met Age'.nt M on the outside and bo·th entered the 
defendants' premises; that after proceeding to the counter he 
(Agent R) placed the· bag containing the bottle of wine on it 
and then took out; h.i.s credentials and identified himself'; 
t):lat Joffe then said, WYou gave me ~p2~·59 t; that the _tape or the 
cash register was requested and, when producedl' the last item thereon 
read '~3~00'; that Jorfe was asked why he rang up $3~00 when he · 

. (Agent R) had given him :j~2""50 a~d he replied, r I rang up what you 
gave me, q~30'00' andj looking at Agent M said, 'You weren't in here 
when he bought the wine,, remember? r; that Agent M said, VHow::~could 
he (Agent R) g:i.ve you $3000 .for this wine, or three one..,.dollar 
bills.; when he riad onl¥ ~~2.$50 on his person?', to whic·h Joffe 
answered~ 'He game me ~~2069 and I mus·!:; have ·,rang up a pack of 
cigarettes'; ·that~ Agent lV1 then asked~ 'What kind of ci·garettes-?', ", 
and Joffe 1.,eplie d,, 'I don~ t know.. .Maybe. it was Kent's' , adding, 
'But; remember_, you weren't in here when I sold the wine, and I 
have two other wi tnesses-- .... three _witnesses against hime ~ Joff:e 
further remarked_, ir didn't glve it to him for under $2<-'169'; 
that la ter.:1 as the agents were leaving,, Joffe again said to 
Agent IVf,, 1 And remember•,,. you weren't in here when he bought the 
wine ; don 1 t; forget it' ~ 

"Agent H was subjected to extensive cross-examination, 
during which he admitted engaging in other conversation with 
Jof'fe· about which he was not questioned on d.:i.r•ect examination 
and also admitted th.g,t some time after he had made lmown his 
id.entity, he left the p1'lemises for a shorlt perio·d of. time to go 
to his automobile to get various paraphernalia.needed ~n the 
investigation(il However, his testlmo:oy concerning the facts 
pertaining to the alleged pu.rchase of the wine was consiste:nt 
'with the testimony which wa~ given by him on direct examination() 
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. 
11 Agont M's test:l.mony corroboT·atocl that of Agent. R conc(~rnlng 

the time element involved and also the fact that. bG.fore entering 
the de.fendunts' ppend.ses Agent; H had produced a tot;al sum of 
:·p.6111?~~, i,.;etai.ned ~i;2.50 .thereof, and had glven birn. '(Agent M)_ 
~14~22 to hold~ Agent.Mis testimony with reference to the· 
denomination of tho money compr-lsing the ;f1i2ei 50· retained by Agent 
R. was similar to the latterws testimony111 Agyrit M further testii'ie(J. 
that when Agent n entered the premises, he (Agent M) vms. standing 
directly acros~ the st~eet rrom the premises and observed through 
the fr·ont; doo1"D 'someone come from the left of. the. store to the 
cente1 .. rear~ por•tion of the counter and place a jug thereon'; that 
the- 'someone' he subsequently ascer·tained was George Bertocchi; 
that J·offe was behind _the counter, placed the jug in a bag and 
handed it to Agent R; that the' latter. stood there for a fevr 
seconds then walked up several paces toward the .front door, 

-turned around and appeared to be speaking to Joffe; that he 
(Agent M) started to cross the stre.et and, while doing so,, he 
observed Agen-t R talking and just a.tarting to turn· toward the 
front door; that he met Agent·R outside the premise~ and both 
then entered; that they walked to the counter where Agent R 
placed the bag contatning the bottle of wine and both he and his 
fel;t.ow agent made known their identities., Agent· R saying iState 
ABC'; that at that time J"offe said, •You gave me $2@169 for the 
wine 1 ; that; the t~pe taken .from the cash register showed the 
last entry to be ~il>3000. Agent. M corrobor~ated the v:arious 
conversation related by Agent R as having taken placeo 

nuarry · Jo.ffe, one of the co-defendants as afo1.,esaid, 
testified that on that -particular evening a green Ford truck 
~sed in the business was parked in front of the store; ·that 
Agent R, upon entering, said to Bertocchi that he wished a 
gallon of Fior di California wine; that Bertocchi got the wine 
and brought it ·over to the counter where he (Joffe) was .. 
standing; ~hat he (Joffe) put it in a bag, at which time the 
agent gave/ him the money, saying, 'I will have a pack of Kent 
cigarettes' please'; that the money given to him consisted of 
ftw:o sip,gle dollars, he had a hal.f dollar, a qua1')te r, a dime 
and--two .dlmes.and a· nickel~ He had three dollars•; that he 
{yoffe) panded Agent R the wine and cigarettes and, as he took 
the money,, the agent turned around and said vr want--how····much 
is a case bf Schlitz cans? I' to which Joffe said ·&~411199 1 ; that 
Agent R.sta.rted walking and said 'I'll be backw; that there­
·arter he (1of'.fe) took the ~~3@00 and rang it up in the casP. 
register; that the sale was '$3$00--a few pennies less than 
$3~oor.; thf1 

t Agent R left the premises but that three minutes 
thereafter he returned with another man and said to Jorfe, 
'We got you v; that he ( Jof.fe) then said, •What do you mean, -
you got me'? v; that Agent H then said, v We' re ABC agents' and 
pulled out his credentials; that he (Jof~e) then instructed 
both Bertocchi and Frank Chiarieri to show the agents anything 
they.wished and not to antagonize them in any way; that he 
remembered telling Agent M that he. (Agent M) wasn¥t in when 
Agent R gave him the money but had no recollection of stating,, 
'Don't forget, it's his work against the three of usv@ 

"George Ber·tocchi testified that he obtained the gallon 
of Pior dl California wine .for Agent R and placed it at th~ 
counter~ where Joffe was standing; that he did not hear any of 
the conversation or ·any mention of p1~ice; that as Joffe was 
picking up the money which Agent H had placed on the counter, 
Agent R took the gallon of wine and hu1')ried out of the ·stor•e; 
that he hear·d Agent n inquire as to the price of a case of cans 

·of Schlitz beer and also heard.him say, 'I'll be back later for 
it 1 ; that three minutes after· the agent had left the p1')emises 
he enter·ed hur~r·ledly-Ji took out his credentials, laid the gallon· 
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of wine on the counter and said, 'I run an agent'.; tliat Ageh.t M 
went to the ca:;1l1. re gi s te r and inqui1'le d whether ;o.r ;r.wt the i tern 
shown thereon was the ~ast sale that was made, t0 'Whl.1ch Jof:fe 
stated, fYes, that covers the cigarettes and a _ga;titon of :wine 
you just purchased¥; that Agent ·M inquired.why .the register· 
indicated ~l>3o00 when he (Agent M) had only given Agent R $2e50; 
that he heard Agent M ask Joffe whether or not he wanted to 
sign a statement that pe was guilty of the violation, and that 
Joffe declined 'to do so, replying that he was not guilty thereof; 
that there was other conversation between the other agent and 
.Joffe and also several customers crune into the premises and made 
·purchases of alcoholic beverageso 

°Frank Chiarieri 1 s testimony was substantially similar to 
-that given by Bertocchis 

nAgent M, called as a rebuttal witness for the Division, 
testified that he didn 1 t notice any truck parked in :front of 
defendants .r · licensed premises and, while looking through the 
door, there was nothing to impair his vision. Agent R, also 
as a rebuttal witness, testified that he did not purchase any 
cigarettes from Joffe and neither did he have a fifty-cent 
piece in his possession9 Furthermore, at no time did Joffe 
ever make mention that the sale was in the amount of &p2.96, nor 
did he offer to give him four cents change. · 

nThere is no dispute that at the time in question ~~2.69 was 
the minimun1·consumer retail price in effect for a gallon of Fior 
di California Brand Burgundy Scelto wine. 

"The testimony of the agents is in agreement that on the 
night in qµestion Agent R had ~~16.72 in his possession and 
that he re~ained ~~2e50 thereof, permitting Agent M ·to hold the 
balance ofl $14022$ It is apparent from the agent's testimony 
that when Agent ·R entered the premises the only money which he 
haq on his person was the runount of $2~50@ I am satisfied that 
this is ~he amount placed on the counter by the said agent and 
the amounti that Joffe accepted in paYlJlent for the gallon of wine 
in questiop.e It is quite significant,, according to the testimony 
o.f the a·gehts, that immediately after .they made known their 
identit~es to Joffe, and before he was told what their mission 
was, he exclaimed that he received ~?2~ 69 for the gallon of wine. 
When he v·va1s questioned as to why he rang up $36)00 on the· cash 
register,, ~ie stated that the agent had purchased, in ac;ldition to 
the wine :1 

1
a pack of cigarettes •maybe Kent's•. Joffe testified 

that a pac:kage of' Kent's cigarettes costs 27 centse Thus, his 
own statement that he received $2~69 for the wine (which I do 
not believe to be the c.ase) plus the sum ·or 27 cents for the 
cigarettes wouldJJ as Joffe adrni tted, total ~p2e96. Joffe claims 
that the agent hurried from the premises without receiving the 
change and there is no indication that Joffe offered to give tbe 
change to Agent RU\ I am not impressed with the version given by 
Joffe fl:B to the incidents which he alleged occurred at the th 

nr am convinced that the agents have described what actually 
took place on the evening in question,,. I therefore recommend 
that the defendants be found guilty of the charge preferred heroin.,. 

"Defendants have no prior adjudicated recordw Under the 
cir•cumstances, I recommend that a minimum suspension of ten 
days be imposed;; Be Metuchen Liquors, IncQ, Bulletin 1121, 
Item 9., 11 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Repor-t and written argument 
with r·espect thereto were f'ilod with me by the attorneys for the 
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defendants, pupsua.nt to Hule 6 of State Regulation No. l6e 

I have car>efully exam:tned the evidence herein, the memorandum'-
1 

filed by the defendants t attorneys, the Hearer 1 s Bepor·t and the 
1 

excepti,ons and written ar•gument, and am satis.fied ~h.at the Hearerw s 
recmmnendation should not be disturbed.. I ~p.op~ the Hearer 1 s 
conclusions as my conclusions herein. Henc~, I ~Pin4 the defendants 
guilty as 

1
ch.arged, and· shall suspend thei:pi iicense . .for ten days di· 

\ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of July, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-55:for 
the 195.9-60 licensing years, issued by the Municipal Board· of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark to Harry Joffe 
& Nathan Barbarosh~ t/a Ferry Wine & Liquor, for premises 158 
Ferry Street,· Newark, be· and the same is hereby suspended for 
te:i;i (10) days, ·conunencing at 2:00 a,.ml!>, Monday,· August 3, 1959, 
and terminating at 2:00 a.,m., Thursday, .August 13, 1959~ _, 

WILLI.A.M HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - FIVE YEARS GOOD CONDUCT 
NOT SHOWN - APPLICATION DENIED. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Purs.uant to 
R.,Sa 33:1-31~2 

Case No~ 1490 

BY THE DIRECTOR~: 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONp 

Applicant is ·criminal record discloses that on March 20 11 1953, 
a.fter pleadlng ·guilty to an indictment o.f armed, robbery JI he vms 
s~ntenced· to serve one to two years in New Jersey State Prison. · 
On July' .10, 1956, following a plea of guilty to a charge of 
concealment of the crime of robbery, appli6~nt was ·sentenced to 
serve e'igh.teen mont:;hs in a county penitentiary; sentence was 
suspended and he was plac~d on probation for three years~ Since 
the crime of· robbery, per-·~-~, involves the element of'· moral 
turpitude {Re Case No$ 1061, Bulletin 981, Item 9),. the crime of 
concealment of' the offense of robbery, in my opinion, likewise 
involves the element o:f "moral turpitude., Hence the applicant is 
disqual1.fied f'rom engaging in the alcoholic beverage industry in 
this State ·until th~ disqualification is removed·. 

One of the statutory requirements necessa:ry foi-i. the lifting 
of a disqualification is.that applicant must hav~ conducted 
himself in~:·.a law-abiding rnanne;r' for a period of five years last 
past follow:tng his last conviction of a crime involving moral 
turpitude. R~S@ 33~1-31~2. 

Since five years have not elapsed f:rom the t.ime tl:tpt t the, 
applicant Wf.iS. qopvj.cted on July lOJi 1956, as afo1')es.at d,, l shall 
deny th.e within ~pplicati?n~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 
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O" DISQ.UALI'D1l.CA1l1ION HEMOVAL PHOCEEpINGS ..... FIVl.~ YEA.WJ GOOD CONDUCT 
N01.11 SHmJN .... APPLICA'.L1ION DENIJ!:D~ 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Hemove Disqual:Lficatl:on 
because of a Conviction, Pur·suant . ) 
to RoS• 33:1-31~2$ 

) 

. . 
~~~~~~-~----~~-~~-~~--~~~-~-~--~~-~~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIOHS 

Applicant's criminal record discloses that on April F:2,~ 1955, 
after pleading non vult to an indictment charging receivh1g· stolen 
property, he wassentenced to serve six months in a com1ty. . 
penitentiary; the sentence was suspended and he was find ~~500 
and placed on probation fox• two years~ 'rhe crime of receiving 
stolen property ord:i.narily involves the element of moral turpitude 
(Re Case 'Noe 1238, Bulletin 1075, Item 10) ~ No reason appea1"ing 
to· the contrary, I find in t.his case that the crime involved 
moral turpitude and that said conviction precludes the applicant 
from engaging in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State 
until his disqualification is removed. 

One of the st·a:tutory requirements necessary for the lifting 
of a disqualifica:t;ion is that the applicant must have conducted 
himself in a law-abiding manner for a period of f'ive years last 
past following his last conviction of a crime involving moral 
turpitude "1 R.s ® 33: l-31.2f) · 

Since five years have not elapsed f'rom the time that the 
applicant was convicted as aforesaid on April 22, 1955, I shall 

'deny the within appl1.cationo 

Dated: July 28, 1959 William Howe Davis, 
Director., 

9.. s·rATE tICEl\JSES - NEW APPLICJ~TIONS FILED 

Ce.pi tal ·Distributing Co.. (A Corp .. ) 
64-66-68 Oakland Street 
Trenton, New Jersey 

Application filed September J, 1959 for 
Plenary Wholesale License o.nd application 
f lled for Additional vJaretiouse license for 
pr em is es at 34 Exchange Place, Harbor side 
Terminal in Unit 3, Jersey City, New Jerseyo 

Hoffman Import & Dis tributing Company 
t/ a ~:·a1 ton .Li~uor Import IJ td" and 
Carew Morris Liquor Imports Ltd. 
31+ Exchange Pla·ce 
Jersey Ci ty , i)f e \-.' Jersey 

Appl~ca tion filed Sept em te r 3, 195 9 for pl9,ce­
to-place tr2nsfer of Plenary ~Jl1o;l~sE~e. r,iQien~·e 

v.1-10 from Unit #3 Ji 5th Floor Eas'r .. lc(Un'.!t>·'.~j-.· 

6th Floor East. · ;;/.'···~/ivy . ' h,- . , ..• 

•• J" t /{ /.1 ( \ ~ 
./ ~ v \-"' ............ / ..... , ... ...._c_ .. 1-""<} c( .... t. _. .... ,j ""-....... 

~ ~lliam Howe Davi~, . 
Dlr ec tor. 

New Jersey State IJbm~ 


